Finance lease liabilities 5,502 6,590 719 719 1,363 3,211 578

Trade payables 9,160 9,160 9,160 0 0 0 0

Derivative financial liabilities

Liabilities from interest rate swaps 488 1,369 86 86 171 513 513

38,733 41,702 21,456 3,849 3,884 11,422 1,091

Crematorium

Rotary furnace

Notes

46

Currency risk

Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009

EUR USD HUF Other EUR USD HUF Other

[EUR’000] [EUR’000] [EUR’000] [EUR’000] [EUR’000] [EUR’000] [EUR’000] [EUR’000]

Financial assets

Trade receivables 6,996 1,956 1,785 1,027 8,001 1,297 670 1,109

Financial liabilities

Short-term loans and borrowings -17,269 -1,017 -3,563 0 -18,863 -909 -3,808 0

Finance lease liabilities -1,305 -3,445 0 0 -1,364 -4,137 0 0

Trade payables -5,959 -417 -849 -377 -7,987 -224 -724 -224

Net exposure -17,537 -2,923 -2,627 650 -20,213 -3,973 -3,862 885

Conversion rates are given in section 2.4.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effects of exchange fluctuations on Rath Group results for the period. The analysis assumes
that all other variables, especially interest rates, remain constant. The analysis was prepared on the same basis for the financial year 2009,
although the actual trend deviates from the assumptions made at the time.

Dec 31, 2010
USD

[EUR’000]
HUF

[EUR’000]
Other

[EUR’000]
Total

[EUR’000]

10% strengthening of the EUR

Effect on result for the period 115 35 6 156

Effect on equity -249 -381 -42 -671

10% weakening of the EUR

Effect on result for the period -115 -35 -6 -156

Effect on equity 249 381 42 671

Dec 31, 2009
USD

[EUR’000]
HUF

[EUR’000]
Other

[EUR’000]
Total

[EUR’000]

10% strengthening of the EUR

Effect on result for the period 107 12 12 130

Effect on equity -334 -426 -32 -792

10% weakening of the EUR

Effect on result for the period -107 -12 -12 -130

Effect on equity 334 426 32 792

Notes

47

Interest rate risk

Book value

2010 2009

[EUR’000] [EUR’000]

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities 3,445 4,137

3,445 4,137

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities 23,154 24,948

23,154 24,948

The Rath Group does not report any fixed rate financial asset or liability in the financial statements at attributable fair value and as of the
reporting date has no derivatives as hedge instruments for fair value hedges. A change to the interest rate regarding fixed rate instruments
would have no effect on the consolidated profit and loss account.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact of interest rate changes regarding variable rate instruments on Rath Group equity. The
analysis assumes that all other variables, especially exchange rates, remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis as
for the financial year 2009.

Gain/Loss Equity

Dec 31, 2010

Increase
by 1%

[EUR’000]

Decrease
by 1%

[EUR’000]

Increase
by 1%

[EUR’000]

Decrease
by 1%

[EUR’000]

Variable rate instruments -232 232 -232 232

Interest rate swaps 45 -45 45 -45

Net cash flow sensitivity -187 187 -187 187

Gain/Loss Equity

Dec 31, 2009

Increase
by 1%

[EUR’000]

Decrease
by 1%

[EUR’000]

Increase
by 1%

[EUR’000]

Decrease
by 1%

[EUR’000]

Variable rate instruments -249 249 -249 249

Interest rate swaps 45 -45 45 -45

Net cash flow sensitivity -204 204 -204 204

Rotary furnace for the steel industry

Notes

48

Notes

Fair values
The following table shows the fair values of financial assets and liabilities in relation to their book values:

Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009

Book value
[EUR’000]

Fair value
[EUR’000]

Book value
[EUR’000]

Fair value
[EUR’000]

Assets measured at fair value

Financial assets available for sale 634 634 632 632

634 634 632 632

Assets at amortized cost

Receivables 12,668 12,668 12,904 12,904

Liquid assets 4,955 4,955 3,350 3,350

17,624 17,624 16,254 16,254

Liabilities measured at fair value

Interest rate swaps -539 -539 -488 -488

-539 -539 -488 -488

Liabilities measured at amortized cost

Bank liabilities -21,849 -21,849 -23,580 -23,580

Finance lease liabilities -4,750 -5,915 -5,501 -6,397

Trade payables -7,602 -7,602 -9,161 -9,161

-34,201 -35,366 -38,240 -39,136

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities do not deviate significantly from their respective book values. The fair values of
derivative financial instruments are shown in the table in section 4.1. The fair value of other non-derivative financial instruments largely
corresponds to the book value on account of the daily or short-term maturity.

Hierarchy for fair value determination
The following table analyzes the instruments at fair value by valuation method. Three valuation levels have been defined:

Level 1:	 Price quotation for identical assets or liabilities in an active market (without adjustment).